

Case No. S274671

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

ERIK ADOLPH,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant and Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three,
Case Nos. G059860, G060198

Orange County Superior Court
Case No. 30-2019-01103801
The Honorable Kirk H. Nakamura, Presiding

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE

Aashish Y. Desai (SBN 187394)
Adrienne De Castro (SBN 238930)
DESAI LAW FIRM, P.C.
3200 Bristol Ave., Suite 650
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Telephone: (949) 614-5830
Email: aashish@desai-law.com
adrienne@desai-law.com

*Michael Rubin (SBN 80618)
Robin S. Tholin (SBN 344845)
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94108
Tel: (415) 421-7151
E-mail: mrubin@altber.com
rtholin@altber.com

Additional counsel on following page

Andrew P. Lee (SBN 245903)
David Borgen (SBN 99354)
Mengfei Sun (SBN 328829)
GOLDSTEIN, BORGEN,
DARDARIAN & HO
155 Grand Ave., Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510)763-9800

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent Erik Adolph

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

INTRODUCTION7

ARGUMENT 15

 I. An Aggrieved Employee is Not Stripped of Statutory Standing Under PAGA Upon Being Compelled to Arbitrate the Individual Component of His Representative PAGA Action..... 15

 A. The word “and” in Labor Code § 2699(a) does not alter the only requirements for PAGA standing: being an employee who was aggrieved. 17

 B. Uber’s amici disregard the text of the statute and urge an interpretation that would frustrate the Legislature’s express intent. 20

 C. Uber’s amici raise several new arguments—waived by Uber—that mischaracterize PAGA and misapply other statutory and case law 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 33

PROOF OF SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Lag Shot LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2021) 545 F.Supp.3d 770	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> (1964) 376 U.S. 254.....	27
<i>Stout v. Grubhub Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2021) 2021 WL 5758889	19
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> (2022) 142 S.Ct. 1906.....	<i>passim</i>

California Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 993.....	21
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969.....	10
<i>Cummins, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 478.....	15
<i>DeBerard Properties, Ltd. v. Lim</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 659.....	13
<i>Huff v. Securitas Security Services USA, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 745	12
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Calif., Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leenay v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 553.....	29

<i>Leger v. R.A.C. Rolling Hills L.P.</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 240	23
<i>McGill v CitiBank, N.A.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 945.....	19
<i>McHugh v. Protective Life Ins. Co.</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 213.....	24
<i>Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 725.....	19
<i>Pinnacle Museum Tower Assoc. v. Pinnacle Market Develop. (US), LLC</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 223.....	23
<i>Poole v. Orange County Fire Authority</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1378.....	10
<i>Sargon Enterps., Inc. v. Browne George Ross LLP</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 749	23
<i>Spence v. Omnibus Indus.</i> (1975) 44 Cal.App.3d 970	23
<i>Vaughn v. Tesla, Inc.</i> (2023) 303 Cal.Rptr.3d 457	19
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241.....	15
Federal Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	11
California Statues	
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1281.4.....	29
§ 1287.4.....	11
§ 1668.....	13
§ 3513.....	13

Labor Code	
§ 201.....	30
§ 2699.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2699.3.....	25
§ 2699.5.....	25, 26
§ 2802.....	30

Other Authorities

C. Estlund, <i>The Black Hole of Mandatory Arbitration</i> (2018) 96 N.C. L. Rev. 679.....	10
Sen. Judiciary Com., Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 796 (2003–2004 Reg. Sess.)	21
